

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-1964
LT CASE NO.: 96-1277

DONALD BRADLEY
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD R. KURITZ, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No: 0972540
200 East Forsyth Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Telephone: (904) 355-1999
Facsimile: (904) 854-1999
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I: INVESTIGATION AND UTILIZATION OF DUCT TAPE EVIDENCE	5
1) The Alibi defense	6
2) Evidence supporting the Independent Act theory	9
3) Use of duct tape evidence at trial	10
ISSUE II: PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION EVIDENCE.....	15
ISSUE III: PRESERVATION OF BURGLARY ISSUE	19
ISSUE IV: CUMULATIVE ERROR	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974, 984 (Fla. 2000)8

Carratelli v. State, 915 So. 2d 1256, 1258 (Fla. 4TH DCA 2005) 20, 21, 22

Carratelli v. State, 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 5, 19, 20, 21, 22

Davis v. Secretary for Department of Corrections, 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003)..20

Provenzano v. Singletary, 148 F. 3d 1327, 1332 (11th Cir. 1998).....8

Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)..... 5, 17, 18, 19

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 14, 19, 20, 21
